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PARTIES Brotherhoocd of maintenance of »~ay Employes
TC
DISPUTE The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company

STATEMENT

QF CLAIM *Claim that Valley Division Trackman J. ! . ~odriguez
be reinstated as a Miscellaneous Machine Operator
and compensated for the difference between the
Trackman®s rate and the Burrow Crane Operator's rate,
account improperly disqualified as a Miscellaneous
Machine Uperator following investigation held on
December 5, 1980.*.

EINDINGS Upan the whole record, the Board finds that the parties

herein are Carrier and Employes within the meaning of the 2ailway

Labor Act, as amended, and that this Board is duly constiituted

under Public Law 89-456 and has jurisdiction of the -;.va.r:tie: and

the asubject matter,

Claimant was employed by the Carrier as a miscellanecu:s machinae
operator. While Claimant waa operating Surro Crane A'r'-749 con
November 1, 1980, it turned over causing extensive damage to the
crane and Claimant sustaining a personal injury. 2laimant was charged
for violation of Rules A, L and 1056 of "2ules :haintenance of Jay
Structures”, and Rule 224, "Safety Rules for Santa Fe .mployes",
reading as follows:t

"Rule A1 Safety ls of the first impcrtance
in the discharge aof duty."

'Rule L« Employes must observe the condition
of equipment and the tocls used in performing
their Juties. DLefective tools must be put in
safe condition before they are used, and
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emploves should report defective tools and
equiprienc. asqQuipuent and tools must be
returned to their proper place after use. A
report must be made promptly of missing
equipment or tools."

"Rule 1058, Roadway Machine Operators.
Responsibility. They will be held responsible
for the safety, care, maintenance and perform=-
ance of the machines to which they are assigned.
A wire report will be made promptly to the
proper authority when a machine is out of service
or not performing properly.

They will be governed by instructions of motor
car maintainers regarding the maintenance and
cperation of machines.

Upon taking over a machine and again upon
completing assignment, they will render to the
general foreman, roadmaster or signal superviscr
under whom they may be working, a report of the
condlition of the machine; alsc listing the amall
tools and repair parts on hand. COperating manuals
and parts books will also Le listed. Copies of
all reports shall be made to division engineer

and supervisor of work egquipment.,”

"Rule 224: Cranae or hoist operator must never
1ift nor drop a load with a suaden jerk; all
handling must be steady.”

Following formal investigation hela on Uecemzer 5, 1930,
Claimant was disqualified as a miscellanecus machine operator.

w; have caresfully raviewed in detail the transcript of the
Hearing held in this matter and find sufficient evidence of probative
value vas presented to support the charges;

We do not find that Carrier'se penalty of disgqualification wasa
excessive or too severe, especialiy in view of the fact Claimant

had received discipline, some seven months prior to this incident,
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for the mishandling of a Burrc Crane. +We will not disturb the
discipline. We find that the Agreement was not violated.

AWARD Claim denied.

Clarence H,
Neutral Memb

E:!Ezarrfez Hambfr Organization M

Dated at Chicago, Illinois
March 1, 1983
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PAITIES Srothernocod of Maintenance of way Exployes
PAY]
DISPUTE The atenhiscn, [opeka andé sauta Fe uallway Company

STATEMENT
OF CLATIM “Claim for reinstatement of former ‘lrackman
ke Do carrington, -iddile aivision, 'with his
correct seniority, vacation, all other henefit
rights unimpaired and compensated for all wage
loas and/or otherwise made whole keginning
May 1G, 1982.' account the claimant's name
being improperly removed from the seniority
roster for failure to respond to recail.®
FINDINGS Upon the whole record, the Board finds that the
partiss herein are Carrier and Employes within the meaning of tha
Railway Labor Act, as amended, and that this Joard is duly consti-
tutad under Public Law £3-456 and has jurisdiction of the partias
and the subject matter.

The Claimant was a furloughad employe subject to recall to
gervics., In a latter dated April 23, 19232, Claimant was recalled
to service, effective ray 10, 1982. re was algo instructed to
contact the Carrier on eithar iay b or May 7, 1982 for his aasign-
ment. On May 9, 1982, Claimant contacted the Carrisr and advised
he could not report on kay 10, 1982, The Zlarriar (ave him permission
not to report on May 10, 1982, but he was expected itc report om
Hay 11, 1982, <Claimant did not reapond to recasl oa Hay 11, 1982
as directsd, In a letter dated tay 12, 1982, Carrier advised
Claimant that his name was being rumoved froz the senicrxity rostar
in sccordance with the provision- o7 =ule ., Sritinn {¢) »+ che

Agrsement.
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The pertinent part of Rule 2, Section (c) reads as follows:

wyxexx failure to report on the date indicated

in the notification of recall, not to exceed

fifteen (15) calendar days from date of notifica-

tion of recall forwarded to the employe's last

known address, without a satisfactory reason,

will result in forfeiture of seniority in the

class where recalled.” .

The Organization contends that Claimant was discharged without
the benefit of a formal investigation in violation of Rule 13-
DISCIPLINE.

Rule 2, Section (¢) is self-exXeCutjing and provides that failure
to respond in timely fashion results in an employe being considered
resigned. Our conclusion that the rule is self-executing and provides=
for an automatic leoss of seniority is consistent with numercus awards
of various Divisions of the National Railroad Adjustment Board.

This type of self-executing rule is not within the contemplation of
Rule 13.
We have reviewed this record in detail and find no probative

evidence to show Claimant complied with the mandatory provisions of

Rule 2, Section (c). Therefore, Carrier did not viclate the Agreement.

AWARD Claim denied.

Dated at Chicago, Illinois
March 1, 1983



